
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CULTURE 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2088 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2021 

 
 

CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT IN KARNATAKA 

 
 

2088. SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 
 

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state: 
 
 

(a) whether Government has received any proposal from the State Government of 
Karnataka for cultural development during the last three years; 

(b) if so, the details of the proposals; 
(c) the names of the proposals which have been given clearance; 
(d) the names of the proposals which have not been given approval as on date, the 

reasons therefor; and 
(e) the amount of funds sanctioned/allocated for cultural development in the State of 

Karnataka during the last three years, the work-wise details thereof? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM, AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN 
REGION 

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY) 
 

 

(a)  to (d) Yes Sir. 

The details of proposals received from the State Government of Karnataka and the 
status thereof is given below:  

i. Proposal received for construction of New Tagore Cultural Complex at Sagara, 
Shivamogga Distt, Karnataka could not be placed before the Expert Committee for 
non fulfillment of the eligibility criteria. 
 

ii. Proposal received for establishing Regional Office of Central Sangeet Natak 
Akademi at Hubballi- Dharwad, Karnataka could not be placed before the General 
Council of the Sangeet Natak Akademi for a decision. 

 
 

iii. Proposal received for setting up a Science Centre (Category-III) Type- B at Yadgiri, 
Karnataka has been sent to Govt. of Karnataka for arrangement of site inspection. 

 

iv. Proposal for setting up a Science City at Suttur District, Mysuru, Karnataka was 
received. National Council of Science Museums observations on the revised DPR 
have been conveyed. 

 

v. Proposal received for setting up a Science Centre (Category-I) at Shivamogga, 
Karnataka has been sent to Govt. of Karnataka for arrangement of site inspection. 

(e) Allocation of funds for cultural development are not made state wise. However, 
details of funds sanctioned/allocated are given in Annexure.  
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Annexure 

Details of funds released to Organizations/Individuals in the State of Karnataka under various 
schemes being administered by Performing Arts Bureau of Ministry of Culture 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
Sl.  
No. 

Name of the 
Scheme 

Financial Years 

2018-2019 2019-2020 
 

2020-2021 
 

Nos. of 
Orgs/Indi
viduals 

 

Amount  
 

Nos. of 
Orgs/Indivi

duals 

Amount  
 

Nos. of 
Orgs/Individ

uals 

Amount  
 

1.  Repertory 
Grant 

53 272.49 76 624.30 47 291.94 

2.  Financial 
Assistance to 
Cultural 
Organizations 
with National 
Presence 

2 30.00 1 7.44 - - 

3.  Cultural 
Function & 
Production 
Grant 

409 465.75 146 121.78 194 205.70 

4.  Financial 
Assistance for 
the 
Development 
of Buddhist/ 
Tibetan 
Culture & Art 

29 157.41 7 23.50 27 204.02 

5.  Building 
Grants 
including 
Studio 
Theatre 
Scheme 

7 53.54 3 18.96 2 14.00 

6.  Senior / 
Junior 
Fellowships to 
Outstanding 
Persons in 
the Fields of 
Culture 

67 81.60 129 123.60 62 55.20 

7.  Scholarship to 
Young Artists 
in Different 
Cultural 
Fields (SYA) 

77 23.10 63 18.90 105 31.50 

8.  Scheme for 
Pension and 
Medical Aid to 
Artists  

168 64.42 102 30.29 144 29.97 
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Details of financial assistance to the cultural institutions in Karnataka during the last 
three years under the scheme of “Financial Assistance to Cultural Institutions” 

2018-19 

S. 
No 

Name of Institutions Purpose Recommended 
Amount by Grants 
Committee (Rs) 

1)  Akkamahadevi Kala, Sahitya Mattu 
Sanskrutik Sangh,Dist. Belagavi 

Modern  Play “E-Bhumi  
Nnannadu” 

40,000/- 

2)  Janani Music Samste ®,Sirsi Two Days Music Programme  
“Malhar Darshan” 

30,000/- 

3)  Kinnara Mela ®, Tumari To Conduct Theatre Workshop 
for Children 

80,000/- 

4)  Karuamaya Youth Club, Bidar Folk Dance Festival 30,000/- 
 

5)  Natya Institute of Kathak and 
Choreography 

  Aim of the proposed 
Workshops 
/Seminar/Performances to be 
conducted outside  Karnataka 

75,000/- 

6)  Nata Mitraru, Shivamogga Play  “G K Mastharara  Pranaya  
Prasanga” 
 

40,000/- 

7)  Pt.  Narasimhalu Vadavati Music 
Academy, Bangalore 

Trg. in Vocal & Instrumental 
Music 

35,000/- 

8)  Srivijaya Kalaniketana , Shimoga Project  Tittle:  “Shivarudra  
Narthana” 

40,000/- 
 

9)  Yakshagana Tapassangha ®, 
Bengaluru 

Yakshagana  Productions 50,000/- 

 

2019-20 

S. 
No 

Name of Institutions Purpose Recommended 
Amount by Grants 
Committee (Rs) 

1.  Sri Rajarajeshwari Kala Niketan, 
Bangalore 

Three days Kuchipudi seminar 
in Dec. 2019 

50000 

2.  Yakshagana Tapassangha (Regd.) 
Bengaluru 

Yakshagna productions 50000 

3.  Sri Madana Gokula Nruthya Kala 
Academy, Bangalore 

Training on 5 dance forms - 
Bharata Natyam 

30000 

4.  Sri Krishana Lalitha Kala Mandra 
(Regd) 

Training & production of yuva 
Kannada Janapadha drama sri 
Krishna parijatha 

30000 

5.  NINASAM For Ninasam Tirugata 2019-20 100000 
6.  Srivijaya Kalaniketana, Shimoga  Shivarudra Narthana 30000 
7.  Heranjalu yakshagna 

Prathishthana (Regd.) Udupi 
Three days program ''Marvi 
Ramakrishna Hebbar Smaraka 
Bayalu Ranga Mandira'' 

30000 

8.  Yakshagana Kendra Training in yakshagana 65000 
9.  Pandit Narasimhalu Vadavati Music 

Academy 
Music festival & workshop 35000 
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10.  Zhenkar Melodies art Association, 
Uttara Kannada 

  Play Production  30000 

11.  Kinnara Mela (Regd) To conduct children's theatre 
workshop for rural children 

80000 

12.  Shri Sangamshwara Natya 
Sangha, Shivamogga 

Drama Company Development 
Activities of Drama 

30000 

13.  Janapada Kalavidhara Balaga 
(Regd) Bidar 

Folk Festival 30000 

14.  Pratispandana Sanskrutika 
Sangha, yadagiri 

Music & dance programme 30000 

15.  Dr. Pandit Puttaraj Sangeeta 
Shikshana Samsthe (Regd) 

Sangeet Mahotsav 2019 40000 

16.  Kavya Vahini Gayana samsthe, 
Ballari 

Production of play 30000 

17.  Nata Mitraru Shivamogga Production of play - 
Mahabalayyana kotu 

50000 

18.  Shri Kumareshwar Cultural Society 
(Regd) Dharwad 

Sangeetosav 2019 30000 

19.  Manavathavadi Kananadasa Trust, 
Koppal 

yakshagana, folk lore 30000 

20.  Pushpanjali Health Education & 
cultural Society, Bangalore 

Training on 5 dance forms 
Bharatanatyam 

25000 

21.  Shri Veerbhadreswar Bhajana Kala 
Tanda Tamba 

Janapada bhajane Folk Festival 30000 

 

2020-21 

In the absence of the General Council and Grants Committee no grants for 2020-21 could be 
released.   

                               

 
Details of fund sanctioned/allocated for Development of museum under Museum grant 
Scheme in the state of Karnataka during the last three years is as under: 

 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

 

Name of the Organization               2018-19    2019-20 2020-21 
Indian Music Experience Trust, MLR Convention 
Centre Brigade Millennium, JP Nagar, Bangalore, 
Karnataka 

Nil 115.00 Nil 
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